f) the reversal of Sogelec earnings from the date of acquisition included in the 39 weeks
ended September 25, 2016;

g) the fair value impact to cost of goods sold related to the inventory increase recorded on
acquisition;

h) the tax impact of the pro forma adjustments.

6. Pro Forma Earnings Per Share

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the 52 weeks ended December 27,
2015 on the pro forma consolidated statement of earnings is based on the pro forma number of
shares outstanding of 50,054,020 shares for basic and 56,995,843 shares on a diluted basis.
The calculation assumes that the new shares were issued on December 31, 2014.

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the 39 weeks ended September 25,
2016 on the pro forma consolidated statement of earnings is based on the pro forma number of
shares outstanding of 58,818,326 shares for basic and 62,832,497 shares on a diluted basis.
The calculation assumes that the new shares were issued on December 31, 2014.

Page 51

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Unaudited)

For the 52 weeks ended December 27, 2015

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

Sales $ 247,478   $ 254,950   $ -   $ 502,428

Franchise revenues 73,262   22,961   -   96,223

Other -   239   -   239

Development revenues 5,594   -   -   5,594

Total gross revenue from continuing operations $ 326,334   $ 278,150   $ -   $ 604,484

Cost of inventories sold (70,495)   (168,839)   (2,896)   g (242,230)

Selling, general and administrative expenses (169,147)   (80,737)   254   a (249,630)

(194)   b (194)

520   d 520

(8)   e (8)

Development expenses (5,560)   -   -   (5,560)

Impairment of assets, net of reversals 1,104   -   -   1,104

Restructuring (368)   764   -   396

Operating income 81,868   29,338   (2,324)   108,882

Finance costs -

Net interest (expense) income and other financing charges (12,267)   1,859   (1,859)   c (12,267)

(4,292)   c (4,292)

(154)   c (154)

(317)   d (317)

Loss on derivative (1,623)   (64)   -   (1,687)

Write-off of deferred financing fees (1,800)   -   -   (1,800)

Earnings from continuing operations before income

 taxes 66,178   31,133   (8,945)   88,366

Income taxes

Current (1,550)   (5,838)   500   h (6,888)

Deferred 35,080   (1,704)   1,893   h 35,269

Net earnings from continuing operations 99,708   23,591   (6,553)   116,746

Discontinued operations - net of income taxes (10)   -   -   (10)

Net earnings $ 99,698   $ 23,591   $ (6,553)   $ 116,736

Net earnings attributable to

Shareholders of the Company $ 99,395   $ 23,591   $ (6,553)   $ 116,433

Non-controlling interest 303   -   -   303

$ 99,698   $ 23,591   $ (6,553)   $ 116,736

Net earnings per share attributable to the Common

Shareholders

   of the Company (in dollars)

Basic earnings per share $ 2.46   $ 2.33

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.10   $ 2.05

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations $ 2.46   $ 2.33

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 2.10   $ 2.04

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Cara

Historical

Sogelec

Historical

Page 52

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Interim Statements of Earnings

For the 39 weeks ended September 25, 2016

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

Sales $ 230,809   $ 200,433   $ (20,217)   f $ 411,025

Franchise revenues 56,905   18,298   (1,557)   f 73,646

Other -   196   -   196

Total gross revenue from continuing operations $ 287,714   $ 218,927   $ (21,774)   $ 484,867

Cost of inventories sold (75,276)   (134,035)   15,587   f (193,724)

Selling, general and administrative expenses (142,559)   (66,906)   5,425   f (204,040)

271   a 271

(146)   b (146)

390   d 390

(6)   e (6)

Impairment of assets, net of reversals (1,536)   -   -   (1,536)

Restructuring 424   (618)   -   (194)

Operating income 68,767   17,368   (253)   85,882

Finance costs -

Net interest expense and other financing charges (2,670)   1,807   (1,807)   c (2,670)

(3,556)   c (3,556)

(329)   c (329)

(237)   d (237)

Gain on derivative -   69   -   69

Write-off of deferred financing fees (387)   -   -   (387)

Earnings from continuing operations before income

 taxes 65,710   19,244   (6,182)   78,772

Income taxes

Current (1,847)   (3,624)   1,302   f (4,169)

486   h 486

Deferred (16,529)   (1,264)   (211)   f (18,004)

121   h 121

Net earnings from continuing operations 47,334   14,356   (4,484)   57,206

Discontinued operations - net of income taxes (6)   -   -   (6)

Net earnings $ 47,328   $ 14,356   $ (4,484)   $ 57,200

Net earnings attributable to

Shareholders of the Company $ 47,375   $ 14,356   $ (4,484)   $ 57,247

Non-controlling interest (47)   -   -   (47)

$ 47,328   $ 14,356   $ (4,484)   $ 57,200

Net earnings per share attributable to the Common

Shareholders

   of the Company (in dollars)

Basic earnings per share $ 0.95   $ 0.97

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.88   $ 0.91

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.95   $ 0.97

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.88   $ 0.91

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Cara

Operations

Ltd. Sogelec Inc.

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Page 53